Cli	ient Code: OSSUR.021A/021CP1/037A/043A/044A/045A	<u> </u>	16-2003	
	RECORDATION F PATEN	RM 100	2551586	
TC	D THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS: Please re			ereof.
1.	numerically) Mauch, Inc. 3035 Dryden Road Dayton, OH 45439		th America	Parkway
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? () Yes (X) No	Additional name(s ()	) of receiving party(ie Yes (X)	es) attached? No
3.	Nature of conveyance:	4. Application number	er(s) or Patent number	r(s):
	<ul><li>(X) Assignment</li><li>() Merger</li></ul>	() Applicatio	n(s) filed herewith Ex	ecution Date(s):
	<ul> <li>() Security Agreement</li> <li>() Change of Name</li> <li>() Other:</li> </ul>	() Patent App Filing Date	blication No.: e:	
	Execution Date: (If multiple assignors, list execution tes in numerical order corresponding to numbers indicated in above) July 23, 2003	<ul> <li>(X) Patent No.</li> <li>3) 5,443,52</li> <li>6) 6,113,64</li> </ul>	: 1) <u>5,092,902</u> 2) 5,4 21 4) 5,472,412 5) 5 42	105,409 ,888,212
			1) 03/03/92 2) 04/11 5) 03/30/99 6) 09/05	
		Additional numbers atta	ached? () Yes	(X) No
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR	1.21(h)): \$240	)
	Name: Sabing H. Lee KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP Customer No. 20,995 Internal Address: Fourteenth Floor	<ul> <li>(X) Enclosed</li> <li>(X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account if any additional fees are required, or to credit any overpayment</li> </ul>		
	Street Address: 2040 Main Street	8. Deposit account nu	mber: 11-1410	
	City: Irvine State: CA ZIP: 92614 Attorney's Docket No.: OSSUR.021A/021CP1/037A/043A/044A/045A	Please charge this accourrequired, or credit any c	unt for any additional overpayment to this ac	fees which may be count.
6.	Total number of applications and patents involved: 6			
9.	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Sabing H. Lee $P - P - Q - C = C$			
	Name of Person Signing   Signature     43,745	Da	te	OPR/FINANCE
_	Registration No.			FIN
/	al number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documer	4		AM
/	il documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to			E N
09/16/20 01 FC:80	240.00 OP Director, U.S. Paten P.O. E	x 1450		<i>w</i>
H:\D 0905	OOCS\KFS\KFS-2643.DOC	22313-1450		

PATENT REEL: 014484 FRAME: 0030

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Mauch, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 3035 Dryden Road, Dayton, Ohio 45439 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), represents and warrants that it is the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest to the following United States issued Letters Patents (hereinafter "the Patents"):

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
5,092,902	3 March 1992	Hydraulic control unit for prosthetic leg
5,405,409	11 April 1995	Hydraulic control unit for prosthetic leg
5,443,521	22 August 1995	Hydraulic control unit for prosthetic leg
5,472,412	5 December 1995	Limb brace with adjustable hydraulic resistance unit
5,888,212	30 March 1999	Computer controlled hydraulic resistance device for a prosthesis and other apparatus
6,113,642	5 September 2000	Computer controlled hydraulic resistance device for a prosthesis and other apparatus

AND WHEREAS, Össur North America, a California corporation having offices at 27412-A Aliso Viejo Parkway, Aliso Viejo, California 92656 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to purchase the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patents;

AND WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE acknowledges and agrees that:

- pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") between certain parties, including Mauch Laboratories, Inc. ("Seller"), FF Acquisition Sub, Inc. ("Buyer") and Flex-Foot, Inc., and dated 31 March 1998, Seller assigned certain patents and intellectual property to Buyer, including the Patents (collectively, "Intellectual Property");
- (ii) in the Asset Purchase Agreement, Buyer acknowledged a License Agreement dated 21 October 1997 (the "License Agreement") between Seller and Electrologic of America, Inc. ("Electrologic"), whereby Electrologic has certain rights to use certain of the Intellectual Property pursuant to the terms of the License Agreement (the "Electrologic Intellectual Property"); and
- (iii) Electrologic continues to have the rights in the Electrologic Intellectual Property as set forth in the License Agreement, and this Assignment does not terminate or otherwise modify Electrologic's rights in the Electrologic Intellectual Property;

*NOW, THEREFORE*, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to ASSIGNOR, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the said improvements, and the said Patents and all Patents that may be granted thereon, and all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements or for the said Patents in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as

## PATENT REEL: 014484 FRAME: 0031

aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements and all Letters Patents resulting from the Patents to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said issued Letters Patents;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patents immediately upon becoming aware of those facts, and that it will testify in any legal proceeding involving any of the Patents, will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and will generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce the Patents in all countries.

[signature block on third and final page]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand	and seal this $23$ day of $31$ , 2003.
	allinany. annips
	William L. Phillips
	For: Mauch, Inc.
	Name Printed: NILLIAM L Phillips
	Title: <u>PRESident</u>
	Date: 7-23-03
STATE OF OH	
COUNTY OF Montgomery } ss.	
On <u>1-23-03</u> , before me, <u>Emily Pe</u> personally known in the proved to me on the basis of satis to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that her e signature of the instrument and person, or the entity upon beha	, personally appeared William L. Phillips sfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his lf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
<b>UTNESS</b> my handla d official seal.	
EMILY PENNER, Notary Public	Think tenner
[SEAL] In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires Jan. 30	, 2005 Notary Signature
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and sea	al this 2 5 day of July, 2003.
	manh Emin
	Mark Emery
	For: <u>Össur North America</u>
	Name Printed: MARK EMERY
	Title: CF6
	Date: 25 July 2003
STATE OF $(1)$	
COUNTY OF Orange ss.	
-	
On $(uly 25, 2003)$ , before me. <u>Norma E</u> known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evid instrument, and acknowledged to me that her executed the sar instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the p	$\frac{2}{2}$ , personally appeared Mark Emery personally ence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within ne in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the erson acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	$S_{\alpha}$ $\alpha$
[SEAL]	Norma E. Rastuik Notary Signature
NORMA E RAISTRICK H:\DOCS\KFS\DOCUREDEN (Cominitality)/Att /229/26/GNITENT.DOC 063003	Notary Signature

.

RECORDED: 09/12/2003

PATENT REEL: 014484 FRAME: 0033